### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                         | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| The Procter & Gamble Company | 05/27/2010     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Hamco, Inc.            |  |  |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 916 S. Burnside Avenue |  |  |
| City:           | Gonzales               |  |  |
| State/Country:  | LOUISIANA              |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 70737                  |  |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6058506 |
| Patent Number: | 5822792 |
| Patent Number: | 5715542 |
| Patent Number: | 5819314 |
| Patent Number: | 6363530 |
| Patent Number: | 5918311 |
| Patent Number: | 6128780 |
| Patent Number: | 6061827 |
| Patent Number: | 6125471 |
| Patent Number: | 5887278 |
| Patent Number: | 6266820 |
| Patent Number: | 6384751 |
| Patent Number: | 6499140 |
| Patent Number: | D442352 |

REEL: 025510 FRAME: 0260

501381004

Fax Number: (225)926-2685

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 225-927-9908

Email: wdk@RoyKiesel.com
Correspondent Name: William David Kiesel

Address Line 1: 9100 Bluebonnet Ctr. Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Baton Rouge, LOUISIANA 70809

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10073.000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William David Kiesel

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Bibster Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Bibster Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Bibster Patent Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025510 FRAME: 0261

# ATTACHMENT 1 GENERAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT FOR PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR BIBSTERS PATENTS

WHEREAS, The Procter & Gamble Company, a corporation of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at One Procter & Gamble Plaza, Cincinnati, OH, USA (hereinafter, together with its Affiliates (as defined in the Purchase Agreement for Bibsters Intellectual Property between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE), referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications contained in ATTACHMENT 2, which is attached and hereby incorporated into and forms a part of this Assignment, and any inventions claimed therein; and Hamco, Inc., a corporation of the state of Louisiana having offices at 916 S. Burnside Avenue, Gonzales, LA 70737, United States (hereinafter, together with its Affiliates, referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to own ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications contained in ATTACHMENT 2 and to the inventions claimed therein.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications contained in ATTACHMENT 2, and the inventions claimed therein. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for such inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

This Assignment is effective as of the date of execution shown below.

| ASSIGNOR, The Proctor & Camble Co.   |   |
|--|---|
| Name: PEFFREY D WEEDMAN  | State of ) SS Musa Musa                                 |
| Title: VICE PRESIDENT, GLOBAL  SUSAN S. FELDER  Notary Public, State of Onio  My Commission Expires 09-26-10  ASSIGNED: Harnco, Inc. | On this 40 day of                                       |
| By:  | State of ) SS   |
| Title:   | County of )  On this day of, 20, before me              |
|  | personally appeared, to me known                        |
|  | to be the person named in and who executed the above    |
|  | instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the |
|  | same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.       |

PATENT REEL: 025510 FRAME: 0262

# ATTACHMENT 1 GENERAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT FOR PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR BIBSTERS PATENTS

WHEREAS, The Procter & Gamble Company, a corporation of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at One Procter & Gamble Plaza, Cincinnati, OH, USA (hereinafter, together with its Affiliates (as defined in the Purchase Agreement for Bibsters Intellectual Property between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE), referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications contained in ATTACHMENT 2, which is attached and hereby incorporated into and forms a part of this Assignment, and any inventions claimed therein; and Hamco, Inc., a corporation of the state of Louisiana having offices at 916 S. Burnside Avenue, Gonzales, LA 70737, United States (hereinafter, together with its Affiliates, referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to own ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications contained in ATTACHMENT 2 and to the inventions claimed therein.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications contained in ATTACHMENT 2, and the inventions claimed therein. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for such inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

This Assignment is effective as of the date of execution shown below.

| ASSIGNOR, The Procter & Gamble Co.            |  |
|---|--|
| Ву:   | State of )   |
| Name:   | ) SS<br>County of  |
| Tille:  | On thisday of, 20, before me personally appeared, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.   |
| ASSIGNEE, Hamco, Inc.                         |  |
| Name: Olivia Elliott Title: Viu President CFO | State of LOUISIANA ) SS County of ASCENSION)   |
|   | On this <u>27th</u> day of <u>MAY</u> , 20 <u>10</u> , before me personally appeared <u>OLIVIA ELLIOT</u> to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |
|   | Held II  |

NEAL R. ELLIOTT, JR.

BAR ROLL #24084

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF EQUISIANA
MY COMMISSION IS FOR LIFE

### ATTACHMENT 2 LIST OF BIBSTERS PATENTS

| P&G          |      |         |             |            |            |            |
|--------------|------|---------|-------------|------------|------------|------------|
| Case         | Co.  | Status  | Appln. #    | Appln. Dt. | Patent #   | Grant Dt.  |
| 05789CL      | US   | Granted | 08/877734   | 06/17/1997 | 6058506    | 05/09/2000 |
| 05790L       | MX   | Granted | 981096      | 07/30/1996 | 227813     | 05/16/2005 |
| 037 50L      | JVIX | Granteu | 90.1090     | 0113011330 | 221013     | 03/10/2003 |
| 05790CL      | US   | Granted | 08/902864   | 07/30/1997 | 5822792    | 10/20/1998 |
| 05791L       | DE   | Granted | 96926188.2  | 07/30/1996 | 69631590.4 | 02/18/2004 |
| 05791L       | FR   | Granted | 96926188.2  | 07/30/1996 | 0843521    | 02/18/2004 |
| 05791L       | GB   | Granted | 96926188.2  | 07/30/1996 | 0843521    | 02/18/2004 |
| 05791L       | US   | Granted | 08/667155   | 06/20/1996 | 5715542    | 02/10/1998 |
|              |      |         |             |            |            |            |
| 06306CL      | US   | Granted | 08/963228   | 11/03/1997 | 5819314    | 10/13/1998 |
| 06471L       | US   | Granted | 08/948572   | 10/10/1997 | 6363530    | 04/02/2002 |
| 06503L       | US   | Granted | 08/792332   | 01/31/1997 | 5887278    | 03/30/1999 |
| 06742L       | US   | Granted | 08/884374   | 06/27/1997 | 5918311    | 07/06/1999 |
| -06927L      | DE   | Granted | 98959458.5  | 11/16/1998 | 69816869.0 | 07/30/2003 |
| 06927L       | FR   | Granted | 98959458.5  | 11/16/1998 | 1052913    | 07/30/2003 |
| 06927L       | GB   | Granted | 98959458.5  | 11/16/1998 | 1052913    | 07/30/2003 |
| 06927L       | MX   | Granted | 004728      | 11/16/1998 | 216809     | 10/08/2003 |
| -06927L      | US   | Granted | 08/969868   | 11/14/1997 | 6128780    | 10/10/2000 |
| 07050L       | US   | Granted | 09/036562   | 03/09/1998 | 6061827    | 05/16/2000 |
| -07092L      | US   | Granted | 09/060133   | 04/14/1998 | 6125471    | 10/03/2000 |
| 07093L       | US   | Granted | 09/059884   | 04/14/1998 | 6266820    | 07/31/2001 |
| -<br>08678RL | DE   | Granted | 02761378.5  | 08/14/2002 | 60218862.8 | 03/14/2007 |
| <br>08678RL  | FR   | Granted | 02761378.5  | 08/14/2002 | 1416816    | 03/14/2007 |
| <br>08678RL  | GB   | Granted | 02761378.5  | 08/14/2002 | 1416816    | 03/14/2007 |
| <br>08678RL  | ĴP   | Granted | 2003/520315 | 08/14/2002 | 4118806    | 05/02/2008 |
| 08678L       | US   | Granted | 09/932348   | 08/17/2001 | 6381751    | 05/07/2002 |
| <br>08678RL  | US   | Granted | 10/085286   | 02/28/2002 | 6499140    | 12/31/2002 |
| D-<br>00698L | บร   | Granted | 29/127449   | 08/04/2000 | D442352    | 05/22/2001 |

PATENT REEL: 025510 FRAME: 0264

**RECORDED: 12/16/2010**